ORDINANCE NO. 2025-O-62

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND THE CITY OF LAREDO FY25 FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) POSITIONS LISTING BY ADDING THREE AND A HALF (3.5) CUSTOMER SERVICE REPRESENTATIVES (202), FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING GROUND HANDLING SERVICES AT THE LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. THE COST OF THESE EMPLOYEES WILL BE PLACED BACK ON THE AIRLINE THROUGH THE CURRENT AGREEMENT WITH THE COMPANY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Laredo operates and manages the Laredo International Airport; and

WHEREAS, the addition of three and a half (3.5) Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Customer Service Representative positions is necessary to ensure efficient ground handling services and enhance airport operations; and

WHEREAS, each individual hired for these positions may work up to 1,800 hours per fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the cost associated with these part-time employees will be fully reimbursed by the airline through the existing agreement with the company, ensuring no financial burden on the City of Laredo; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Laredo finds it to be in the best interest of the City to amend the FY25 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions listing to include these additional positions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Manager is hereby authorized to amend the City of Laredo FY25 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) positions listing by adding three and a half (3.5) Customer Service Representative (202) positions for the purpose of providing ground handling services at the Laredo International Airport.

SECTION 2: Each individual hired for these positions may work up to 1,800 hours per fiscal year.

SECTION 3: The costs associated with these part-time positions shall be reimbursed by the airline through the current agreement in place with the company.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council of the City of Laredo.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNTY ON THIS THE DAY OF	NCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYO . 2025.
<u></u>	, 2020
	DR. VICTOR D. TREVIÑO MAYOR
ATTEST:	
BY:	
MARIO I. MALDONADO, JR CITY SECRETARY	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
BY:	
DOANH "ZONE" T. NGUYEN CITY ATTORNEY	